RECEIVED

Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER Division of Water Resources

WATER RESOUR APPLICATION FOR TERM PERMIT TO 11:07am RECEIVED TABLISH A MULTI-YEAR FLEX ACCOUNTE 2 7 2016

Kansas Department of Agriculty 2 9 2016 1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

(GROUNDWATER ONLY)

Stafford Field Office Division of Water Resour Etate of Kansas

ORY FILING FEE OF \$400.00 MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION (Make check payable to the Kansas Department of Agriculture)

Multi-Year Flex Accounts (also known as "MYFAs") allow for water management and improved conservation via a term permit for five years of flexible water planning. At the conclusion of the five years, a return to the authorizations under the base water right(s) is automatic. The MYFA program usually can be continued for an additional five-year term, however, by applying for another MYFA term permit when the previous term permit has expired.

Please note that basic requirements under state laws still exist. A list of legal requirements and recommended management

	incorpor																		al order.
ΛY	FA Tern	ı Perm	it File	No.	20	16-	70°	NGS	JF (to be	com	oleted	by D	WR s	taff)				
١.	Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to establish a Multi-Year Flex Account for a point of diversion authorized under (base water right(s) must be certified) File No(s). 33058																		
	Note that during the period of the MYFA, the base water right(s) is suspended and may be exercised only under the specific conditions describe in K.A.R. 5-16-7. Note also that multiple base water rights that have an exact overlap in both point of diversion and place of use must all be included on																		
		e MYFA			10.00. 115	,,,,,		<u> </u>	0. 0.0.	p	<u> </u>		0,0,0,0	<u></u>					<u></u>
2.	Name and address of applicant: Darrell Wood																		
	<u>1983 260th Ave - Lewis KS 67522</u> Phone Number: <u>(620) 995-3133</u>																		
E-mail Address: Own							Owner												
3.	Name and address of water use correspondent: Darrell N & Natalie D Wood Rev Trusts																		
	Darrell-Natalie Wood TTEE - 1983 260 th Ave - Lewis KS 67522 Phone Number: (620) 995-3133																		
	E-mail A	Addres	s:																
١.	The pro	posed	place	of use	e unde	er this	Multi	-Year	Flex	Accou	nt is:	⊠ Sa	ame a	s bas	e wate	er righ	t(s)**		
	Owner o	of Land	N	IAME	<u>Dar</u>	rell N	& Na	talie [) Woo	od Re	v Tru	sts							
			ADD	RESS	: <u>Dar</u>	rell-N	<u>atalie</u>	Woo	d TTE	E - 19	983 26	Oth A	ve - L	<u>ewis</u>	KS 6	7522			
	(If there is	more th	an one	landov	vner, at	tach su	ppleme	ental sh	eets as	neces	sary.)								
				NE	E1/4			NV	V1/4			SV	V1⁄4			SE	1/4	r	TOTAL
Se	c. Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE¼	NE¼	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE¼	NE¼	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	ACRES
	Owner	of Land	. N																
	OWITE	JI Lano		RESS															
	(If there is	more th				tach su	ppleme	ental sh	eets as	neces	sary.)								
	·				Ξ1/4		NW1/4 SW1/4					V1⁄4		SE1/4				TOTAL	
Sec	c. Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE¼	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	ACRES
	The proposed Place of Use shall include any and only acreage that is currently authorized under the base water right(s). Checking this box																		
ign	gnifies that the proposed place of use for the MYFA is identical to the base water right(s) and thus completion of this table is not required.																		
or	Office Us	1	5 u.,	oto K A	D 5 2	1 00	e Mon	Hoo a	TRD.		Cour	ity <u>E</u>	<i>1</i> 2			As	\sim	Da	W/PH/51.
O. Cod		ND S	<u></u> wee	713 N.A	.х. э-э [.] F	ee \$	8/NO) 400	TF	?#_		Cour		ipt Da	te Di	2711	<u>,</u>	heck #	310	13

Assisted by _

Code

5.		point of diversion authorized by base Water Right, File No(s). 33058, and substitution, is as follows:							
	One well o	or the geographic center of a battery of wells	, located in the	Quarter					
	of the	Quarter of the NC SW	Quarter	of Section 5, more particularly described as of the Southeast Quarter of said section, in					
	Township	26 South, Range 16 West in Edwards	vvest	County, Kansas.					
6.	All beneficial uses of water authorized under the base water right(s) shall be authorized by a Multi-Year Flex Account term permit. If the base water right(s) pertaining to this MYFA authorizes more than one type of use, specify the type of use to be authorized under this specific MYFA term permit (i.e., irrigation, stockwatering, etc.).								
7.	1035	Diversion for the point of diversion to be auth g.p.m The rate of diversio lescribed under Paragraph No. 5 above.		olication is not to exceed the authorized rate of diversion for the point					
8.	computations on a review of	s. Furthermore, the final authorized quantity	will be determine hay differ from the	I not exceed the greatest of the following d by Division of Water Resources staff based are computations if an error was made (if the pportunity to withdraw this application).					
	Water Use Da	ata (NOT to exceed authorized quantity) (AF)	Reported acres lawfully irrigated:						
	2000	227 (195)	2000	130					
	2001	211 (195)	2001	130					
	2002	221 (195)	2002	130					
	2003	195	2003	130					
	2004	133	2004	130					
	2005	159	2005	130					
	2006	217 (195)	2006	130					
	2007	123	2007	130					
	2008	152	2008	130					
	2009	153	2009	130					
** \		fied by LMA/SFFO							
		. Average Use Calculation	8b. NIR Calculation						
	Average Water Use 169.5 AF Highest number of acres irrigated 130 X Series AF AVERAGE Water Use 169.5 X 5 years = 847.5 AF								
8c.	8c. Base Water Right Annual Authorized Quantity = <u>195</u> AF								
	Five Times	Authorized Quantity = <u>975</u>	AF						
8d.	Bd. Big Bend GMD#5 End Gun Removal Alternative Calculation (only applicable to base water right(s) within GMD#5) Authorized Quantity AF/MGY X 90% X 5 years = AF/MGY								
	An approved, signed affidavit verifying that the end gun was removed must be submitted with this MYFA application to qualify for this calculation.								
	Add any applicable MYFA carryover quantity of 127.5 AF, providing a remaining total of 975 AF. MYFA carryover is only available when a new MYFA application is being filed during the calendar year in which an existing MYFA expires. The proposed carryover quantity may not exceed the base average usage as computed in 8a AND the proposed MYFA quantity may not exceed the annual authorized quantity of the								

base water right multiplied by 5.

20147092MF

					AF, providing a remaining total of annual authorized quantity of the base
9.	a pe	eriod of five (5) consecutive calendar y	ears beginning	January 1, 2017	ot to exceed <u>975</u> AF to be diverted during and ending December 31, 2021. rst year of the MYFA term for which the application is
10.	that con App for	t if this application is approved, a te secutive calendar years and that this t propriation for Beneficial Use of Water	rm permit will I erm permit will s or the Vested R Such term per	be issued for a suspend the appright(s) that is uso mit will be subje	per of the base water right(s), I understand period of not more nor less than five (5) ropriation of water under the Certificate(s) of ed as the base water right(s) for this MYFA, ect to state law and applicable rules and julations. (See Attachment A.)
11.	nec doc that	essary to support DWR's review of this proposed	of this application of the MYFA will respond the application	on. I understault in the dismiss n filing fee, but s	upon request, any additional documentation and that failure to provide all necessary all of this application. Further, I understand shall not limit the applicant's standing to file other base water right(s).
12.	san		is application	in such owner	ein, or that I am the representative of the 's behalf, and I declare further that the of my knowledge.
13.					rsuant to the Multi-Year Flex Account, all es, or lessees of the base water right(s).
aut owi stat is n	horiz ners :eme :o sp	ed representative of same. Before the of the base water right(s), or their responts herein are true and complete. If an	MYFA can be extractive authorized individual owner d under contract	established and the representatives, is married, the sp , either by itself o	one owner of the base water right(s) or an he term permit approved, however, all of the must verify under oath or affirmation that the bouse must also sign. Please indicate if there or as part of a land transaction, then the seller
app	licati				y, as necessary, sign separate copies of this gned in this manner shall be considered to be
		ey, or an executor, executrix, conservator	or), it will be nece	ssary to attach pr	y to do so (e.g., an agent, one who has power oper documents showing such authority.
Dat	ed-at	tratt.	Kansas, this	day of _	December, 2016
		and 11. 1000		Yatali	e D. Wood
	((Owner) Signature		Nall	(Spouse) Signature
	<u> </u>	(Owner) Print		Nuta/	(Spouse) Print
		(Owner) Signature	WATER RE	SOURCES IVED	(Spouse) Signature
		(Owner) Print	DEC 2	9 2016	(Spouse) Print
Stat	e of l	Kansas)	KS DEPT OF AC	GRICULTURE	
Cou	inty o	of Pratt			2 7
D	I he	ereby certify that the foregoing application (20 16)	n was signed in r RE	ny presence and	sworn to before me this <u>3</u> day of
		A, ERIN LYNCH	DE(2 7 2016	Notary Public
		My Appt. Expires 17-1309	S faág s Division o	ec 3 Field Office f Water Resources	s

Attachment A

The Multi-Year Flex Account term permit is based upon an existing water right(s). The base water right(s) is, in effect, suspended during the term of the MYFA term permit and may be exercised only under the specific conditions described in K.A.R. 5-16-7. Once the MYFA term ends, however, the base water right(s) resumes, unless the right(s) has been placed in another MYFA or other special program. Unless otherwise stated in the MYFA approval order and term permit or as provided by law, the legal requirements for the base water right(s) apply to the MYFA.

The following are requirements and recommendations regarding any MYFA. The requirements will be incorporated as conditions into any approved MYFA application and term permit, unless otherwise stated in the approval order.

Requirements:

- A. The applicant/owner/operator will ensure that, prior to the actual first use of water under the MYFA term permit, there is a properly installed water flowmeter on each approved point of diversion under the base water right(s), which flowmeter and its installation meet all of the current specifications described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12.
- B. Each such installed water flowmeter and the measuring chamber shall be sealed to the diversion works at the point of diversion in a manner to ensure that the flowmeter and the measuring chamber cannot be removed and reinstalled without breaking the seal, and each water flowmeter register shall be sealed in a manner to ensure that the register cannot be manipulated without breaking the seal.
- C. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to allow the inspection of the water flowmeter installed to measure water use.
- D. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to report any and all instances which result in a water flowmeter malfunction on the next business day following the discovery of said malfunction.
- E. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to repair or replace any malfunctioning water flowmeter within seven (7) days of the discovery of the malfunction or within any authorized extension of time needed to complete the repairs. Any repaired or replaced water flowmeter shall be equipped with anti-reverse gears, and the repair or replacement of the malfunctioning flowmeter will result in the flowmeter and its installation meeting current specifications.
- F. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to notify the Division of Water Resources in writing on a Water Flowmeter Repair/Replacement Report form prescribed by the Chief Engineer, of the water flowmeter installation and any water flowmeter repair or replacement event.
- G. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to maintain a record of the quantity diverted under the MYFA term permit at the first of each month of the period of authorization. Further, the applicant/owner/operator agrees to make such information available upon request by the Chief Engineer or his/her authorized representative. If verifiable records to establish water use are not available for a particular year during the MYFA period, then DWR may make certain assumptions on water use for that year, including assigning 150% of the maximum annual quantity of the base water right(s) to that year, or DWR may assess civil penalties and/or revoke the MYFA term permit and suspend the base water right(s) for the duration of the term permit period, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-736 and other applicable law. (See strongly recommended practices below, regarding backup measurements.)
- H. The use made of water authorized pursuant to the approved MYFA shall not be changed during the period of the MYFA.
- Any change in the point of diversion or place of use will be based on a change to the base water right(s).
- J. The MYFA, just like the base water right(s), remains subject to any and all Orders of the Chief Engineer, which includes, but is not limited to: Minimum Desirable Streamflow, Intensive Groundwater Use Control Areas, Local Enhanced Management Areas and/or orders related to impairment of a senior water right.
- K. Failure to comply with the above referenced stipulations and conditions may result in revocation of the MYFA term permit and the suspension of the base water right(s) for the duration of the term permit period, and/or the assessment of civil penalties as provided in K.S.A. 82a-736, K.A.R. 5-14-10, and other applicable law.

Strongly recommended practices:

Backup measurements: The applicant/owner/operator is strongly encouraged to install and keep verifiable records from a backup water flowmeter or alternate measurement device, such as an hour-meter or other newer technology. In the event that the water flowmeter is broken or found to be inaccurate, the backup measurements may allow DWR to determine the actual amount of water used when accurate water flowmeter records are not available. If there are questions about appropriate backup sources, please contact your local GMD, DWR Field Office, or any private meter resource.

By initialing, the applicant/owner/operator acknowledges receipt of this Attachment A _____

1320 Research Park Drive Manhattan, Kansas 66502



Phone: (785) 564-6700 Fax: (785) 564-6777 Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov www.agriculture.ks.gov

Sam Brownback, Governor

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary

December 29, 2016

DARRELL WOOD 1983 260TH AVE **LEWIS KS 67552**

FILE COPY

RE: Application File No. 20167092 MF

Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 5-26S-16W in Edwards County, was received and has been assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of water for the purpose of domestic use, ... it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water in accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor . . .

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed \$500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely.

Brent A Turney, P.G.

Change Application Unit Supervisor

Water Appropriation Program

BAT: dlw

STAFFORD Field Office pc:

GMD 5